## COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' BOND.

## CHAPTER 44. [H. B. No. 126.]

## OFFICIAL BOND.

AN ACT Requiring County Commissioners to Furnish an Official Bond to His County.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ I. OFFICIAL BOND.] It shall be the duty of each county commissioner in every county commissioner district within the State of North Dakota, that at the time prescribed for such county commissioner to qualify according to law, it shall be the duty of such county commissioner, to furnish a good and sufficient bond to his county, for the faithful performance of his duty as such county commissioner, in the manner and form hereinafter provided.

\$ 2. AMOUNT OF BOND.] That the amount of the bond so required under the provision of this act shall be as follows:

First. That in all counties with a population of one thousand and no more than five thousand, the bond of such county commissioner shall be (400) four hundred dollars.

Second. That in all counties containing a population of more than five thousand and no more than fifteen thousand, the bond of such county commissioner shall be (800) eight hundred dollars.

Third. That in all counties containing a population of more than fifteen thousand, the bond of such county commissioner shall be (1,200) twelve hundred dollars.

§ 3. APPROVED BY JUDGE OF COUNTY COURT.] That the bond so required by the provision of this act, from such county commissioners shall be subject to the approval of the judge of the county court, said bond to be signed by such county commissioner as principal, and by not less than two sureties, who shall each be residents and freeholders of the county in which said county commissioner resides, and shall each justify in double the amount of the bond over and above his debts and liabilities properly exempt from levy and sale on execution.

§ 4. BOND-WHERE FILED.] Said bond of county commissioner shall be filed in the office of the clerk of court in the county in which the said county commissioner resides.

§ 5. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Approved, March 12, 1895.